

GAHC010101112019



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3034/2019**

RUKIA KHATUN @ RUKIA BEGUM  
W/O- MD. KAMRUL ISLAM MAZUMDAR, D/O- LT MARJAT ALI, VILL-  
KALAKUCHI, P.S. MISSAMARI, DIST- SONITPUR (ASSAM), PIN- 784506

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 6 ORS.  
REP. BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI- 110001

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HOME DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GHY-6

3:THE DY. COMMISSIONER  
SONITPUR  
DIST- SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 784001

4:THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA  
NEW DELHI- 110001

5:THE STATE CO-ORDINATOR  
NATIONAL REGISTER OF CITIZENS  
ASSAM  
GHY-5

6:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (B)  
SONITPUR  
ASSAM

7:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE  
MISSAMARI P.S.  
DIST- SONITPUR  
PIN- 78450

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR H R A CHOUDHURY, MR. A MATIN,MRS H AHMED

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ASSTT.S.G.I., SC, ELECTION COMMISSION.,SC, NRC,SC, F.T

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05.01.2026**  
(K.R. Surana, J)

Both sides are represented.

On the prayer made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the matter stands adjourned today.

List the matter on 21.01.2026.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**